
Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Carrie. 

Ken Shimko <kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com> 
Sunday, May 20, 2018 12:29 PM 
Stoltz, Carrie R- DNR 
Change Order to add 2 MWs -Jump River- Jim's Bar 
Field Report May 18, '18.pdf; Aerial 5-19-18.pdf; Jump River GIS.pdf; Topo Map.pdf; Chg 
Order 2 MWs 5-20-18.pdf 

This email follows our phone conversations this past week. I also include a Change Order for installing 2 more water 
table MWs along the ball-field fence to the northeast of the site. See below and attached. 

Drilling Progress 

As you know, we have experienced difficulty drilling through the cobble layer which is found at depth interval10 -12 
feet below grade. We broke 6 sets of shear pins and on Thursday broke the "drive coupler" bolts as well as the shear 
bolts ... we got them fixed in Sheldon but lost~ day of drilling that day. I estimate the field work is going to take at least 
an extra day or maybe two due to the difficult drilling. 

Even so, we have made progress and are halfway done with the current scope of work. We installed the 3 well nest 
adjacent {MW-12) to the ballfield and the water table well {MW-13) at the northeast corner of the building 
(tavern). Both locations are impacted. As we discussed on the phone, it makes sense to install two additional water 
table MWs further out (northeast along ball field fence- see attached figures and aerial photos) while we are 
here. Attached is a Change Order for the two proposed wells. I am thinking we will install one well about 100 feet away 
{NE) from MW-12 and second MW about 100 feet further. 

Due to the difficult drilling, we were unable to install4-inch dia. screens for SVE .... So we installed 2-inch ... this will still 
work but might require vents be installed closer together. 

Cost for Additional Time 

We discussed the slow progress and additional time due to the hard drilling ... when we finish, I would like to discuss with 
you whether we could be reimbursed for some of the additional time. 

I will call you Monday (tomorrow- 21st) morning about 7 am on my way to the site so we can discuss Change Order. 

Thanks 

Kenneth Shimko, PG 
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 
2711 North Elco Road 
Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 
(715)832-6608 (office) 
(715)579-0723 (cell) 
(715)832-6797 (Fax) 
Email: kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com 
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Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #23 
January 2018- June 2018 

PECFA #: 54433-9769-64 
BRRTS #: 03-61-000116 

Site Name: Jim's Bar 
--~~------------

Site Address: ..:.J...::...u...::...m:.!:.p...::...R...::...iv.:....:e...::...r ________ __ 

Vendor Name: Change Order 
Invoice#: Change Order 

Invoice Date: May 21, 2018 
Check #: Change Order 

~ 
~:~~ 
(i(,~" ~.LdiJird{'• ~~} 

RR-092a 

U&C Total $ 4,801 .22 

Variance to U&C Total $ 

Grand Total $ 4,801 .22 

Install two additional water table MWs (25ft deep: 2 x 25ft= 50ft) along ball-field fence (northeast) to define extent impacted GW. 
Survey. Sample (2x)(PVOC+Naph) 

GW Sampling GS05 Sample Collection Well $ 72.45 4 $ 289.80 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD15 Drill Cuttings Drum $ 108.15 4 $ 432.60, 

10 Initial Site Survey Consultant IS10 Subsequent Surveys Well $ 110.15 2 $ 220.30 

13.a 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils -

Consultant DR05 0 -25ft bgs Ft $ 5.40 50 $ 270.00 
With Soil Sampling 

13.d 
Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils-

Commodity DR45 0- 25ft bgs Ft s 16.70 50 $ 835.00 
With Soil Sampling 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Consultant MWI05 0 - 25ft bgs Ft $ 3.89 50 s 194.50 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI15 2 inch PVC Casing Ft s 16.70 50 $ 835.00 

14 Monitoring Well Installation Commodity MWI20 Well Development Well $ 147.63 2 $ 295 .26 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT10 Well Cover!flushmount Each $ 202.65 2 $ 405.30 

15 Misc. Drilling Activities & Supplies MDT25 
Commodity Service Provider Per Diem (drilling and direct 

Person 2 $ 406.56 
push) $ 203.28 

31 Consultant Overnight Per Diem COPD05 Overnight Night $ 113.72 1 $ 113.72 

33 
Schedule Of Laboratory 

Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule 4 $ 121.40 
Maximums 

36 Change Order Request COR05 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order $ 381.78 1 $ 381 .78 

Variance 

Variance 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #23 
January 2018- July 2018 

AIR AI Benzene SAMPLE $ 44.94 

AIR A2 BETX SAMPLE s 49.46 
AIR A3 GRO SAMPLE s 46.10 
AIR A4 VOC's SAMPLE s 71.93 

WATER WI GRO/f'VOC SAMPLE $ 29.19 
WATER W2 PVOC SAMPLE s 26.99 
WATER W3 PVOC + 1,2 DCA SAMPLE s 43 79 
WATER W4 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE s 30.35 
WATER W5 voc SAMPLE $ 71.93 
WATER W6 PAH SAMPLE $ 72.98 
WATER W7 Lead SAMPLE: $ 12.39 
WATER WB Cadmium SAMPLE $ 13.55 
WATER W9 Hardness SAMPLE s 12.39 
WATER W10 BOD, Total SAMPLE s 23.63 
WATER W11 Nitrate SAMPLE s 11.24 
WATER W12 Total Kjeldahl SAMPLE 20.27 
WATER W13 Ammonia SAMPLE 16.91 
WATER W14 Sulfate SAMPLE s 10.19 
WATER W15 Iron SAMPLE $ 10.19 
WATER W16 Manganese SAMPLE $ 10.19 
WATER W17 Alkalinity SAMPLE 10.19 
WATER W18 methane SAMPLE 46.10 
WATER W19 Phosphorous SAMPLE s 18.06 
WATER W20 VOC Method 524.2 SAMPlE $ 176.30 
WATER W21 EDB Method 504 SAMPLE s 95.45 
SOILS S1 GRO SAMPLE s 24.78 
SOILS S2 ORO SAMPLE s 30.35 
SOILS S3 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $ 28.14 
SOILS S4 PVOC SAMPLE $ 25.83 
SOILS S5 PVOC + 1 ,2 DCA + Naphthalene SAMPLE 49.46 
SOILS S6 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE 36.02 
SOILS S7 voc SAMPLE $ 71.93 
SOILS S8 SPLP Extraction VOC only SAMPLE s 50.61 
SOILS S9 PAH SAMPLE $ 72.98 
SOILS S10 Lead SAMPLE s 12.39 
SOILS S11 Cadmium SAMPLE s 14.60 
SOILS S12 Free Liquid SAMPLE s 11.24 
SOILS S13 Flash Point SAMPLE s 25.83 
SOILS S14 Grain Size - dry SAMPLE $ 42.74 
SOILS S15 Grain Size - wet SAMPLE s 57.33 
SOILS 816 Bulk Density SAMPLE $ 13.55 
SOILS 817 Permeability SAMPLE s 41.58 
SOILS S18 Nitrogen as Total Kjeldahl SAMPLE s 20.27 
SOILS S19 Nitrogen as Ammonia SAMPLE s 16.91 
SOILS S20 % Organic Matter SAMPLE s 29.19 
SOILS S21 TOG as NPOC SAMPLE s 57.33 
SOILS S22 Soil Moisture Content SAMPLE s 6.83 
SOILS S23 Air Filled Porosity SAMPLE s 25.83 
SOILS S24 %Total Solids SAMPLE s 6.83 
SOILS S25 Field Capacity SAMPLE s 28.14 
SOILS S26 TCLP Lead SAMPLE s 83.16 
SOILS S27 Cation Exchange (Ca, MG, & K) SAMPLE s 26.99 
SOILS S28 TCLP Cadmium SAMPLE s 83.16 
SOILS S29 TCLP Benzene SAMPLE $ 83.16 

Viscosity + Density 

LNAPL LFPS01 Interfacial tension I (LNAPUwater (dyne/em)) 
SAMPLE 561.33 

Interfacial tension II (LNAPL!air (dyne/em]) 

Interfacial tension Ill (water/air) (dyne/em)) 

$ 

$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

4 s 121.40 
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- ~-~-- -------
TASK 33 TOTAL $ 121.40 

RR-092A 

MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL 

$ 24.78 $ 
s 30.35 s 
$ 28.14 s 
s 25.83 $ 
$ 49.46 $ 
$ 36.02 $ 
$ 71.93 s 
s 50.61 $ 

s 72.98 s 
s 12.39 $ 

"-~ --- ~-·--~ --
TASK 24 TOTAL $ 
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Table 2: Ground Water Analytical Data 
Jim and Cindy's Bar 
Jump R1ver, Wisconsin 
Meridian No. 05F781 IIIIIJ~•IIIIIConcentration exceeds NR140 Enforcement Standard 



Ground Water Analytical Data 
Jim's Bar/Jump River 
Page 2 

3785 365 1 500 
4460 264 1330 
3915 209 1260 

3131 1400 2380 
3886 1360 2370 
3579 1660 2230 



Ground Water Analytical Data 
Jim's Bar/Jump River 
Page 3 

MW-8A installed 1 0/28/13 
12/3/2013 <~33 

4/15/2014 <.42 
1/2012015 <.42 
4/28/2015 <.42 

!t 7/2912015 <.42 
il 617/2016 <.42 

II 
7/2412017 <.42 
10/2312017 <.42 

I\MW-8B installed 1 0/28/13 
12/312013 <.33 

I 4/15/2014 <.42 
1/2012015 <.42 
4/2812015 <.42 
7/29/2015 <.42 
6/7/2016 <.42 
7124/2017 <.42 

10/23/2017 <.42 

MW-8C installed 7/10/17 
7124/2017 I <.42 
10/23/2017\ <.42 

I 
MW-9A 1nstalled 10/28/13 

12/312013 <.33 
4/15/2014 <.42 
1120/2015 391 
4128/2015 51.8 

l9B ?) 7/29/2015 <.42 
12/8/2015 <.42 
3/31/2016 <.42 
617/2016 159 

7/24/2017 1080 
10/23/2017 9.6 

MW-9B installed 1 0/28/13 
12/3/2013 <.33 
4/15/2014 <.42 
1/20/2015 <.42 
4/28/2015 <.42 

(9A ?l 7/29/2015 <.42 
12/8/2015 <.42 
3/31/2016 <.42 
617/2016 <.42 

7/24/2017 206 
10/23/2017 172 

MW-10A installed 12/30/14 
1/20/2015 <.42 
4/28/2015 <.42 
7/29/2015 <.42 
6/7/2016 <.42 

<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.36 
<.42 
< .42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.42 
<.42 

<.36 
<.42 
152 
28.4 
<.42 
<.42 
<42 
48.8 
340 
0.64 

<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
0.48 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
81.1 
102 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.36 <.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 3.4 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 4.1 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 0.96 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 .43J <1.2 .85J <.42 <.39 

<.36 <.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.42 <A <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.42 3.3 <.39 <1.2 1.1 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 .68J <.42 <39 

<.36 1.9 <.34 <1 1.7 <.37 <.34 

~ 
0.97 <1.2 2 <.42 <.39 
420 491 4.3 .. 268 . 112 67 7.2 17.9 . 6 <1.2 4.8 0.58 0.76 

4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 

• 
<.39 <1.2 0.49 <.42 <.39 

207.8 131 123 2.2 54.4 49.2 
1420 853 2150 6.4 289 850 
10.24 43.8 18.8 0.63 12.6 10.7 

<.36 2.7 <.34 <1 <.37 1.1 <.34 
<.42 2.1 <.39 <1.2 0.56 <.42 <.39 
<.42 

-·~--
<.39 <1.2 0.7 <.42 <.39 

<.42 I 1.7 I <.39 <1.2 0.58 <.42 <.39 
0.48 69.7 2.3 6.9 7.4 1.8 
<.42 0.61 I <.39 <1.2 0.5 0.46 <.39 
<.42 I <.4 I <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 - <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

287.1 318 701 5.7 63.4 214 
274 545 587 3.9 251 

<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 



Ground Water Analytical Data 
Jim's Bar/Jump River 
Page4 

7!24t2o17 I 
1 0/23/20171 

I 

<.42 
<.42 

MW-108 installed 12/29/14 
1/20/2015 <.42 
4/28/2015 <.42 
7129/2015 <.42 
6/7/2016 <.42 
7/24/2017 <.42 
10123/2017 <.42 

MW-11 installed 4/20/15 
4/2812015 <.42 
7129/2015 <.42 
61712016 <.42 

7124/2017 <.42 
10/2312017 <.42 

Private Well Sampling Results 

Well Date 1,2,4-TMB 
Units uc:;/1 

NR 140 Enforcement Standard 

Bar (onsite well) 
_(basement) 10114/2011 <.4 

(outside) 6/23/2012 <.05 
5/1412013 < 43 
12/3/2013 <.33 
4115/2014 <.42 
1/20/2015 <.42 
4/2812015 <.42 
7129/2015 <.42 
12/8/2015 <.42 
61712016 <.42 

7/2412017 <.42 
1012312017 <.42 

Lyne (14767 Hwy. 73) 
6/23/2012 <.05 
511412013 <.43 
121312013 <.33 
411512014 <.42 

<.42 
<.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

1,3,5-TMB 
uq/1 

<.44 
<.086 
<4 
<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.086 
<.4 

<.36 
<.42 

1/2012015 Permission denied 
4/28/2015 <.42 I <.42 
712912015 Permission denied 

8910 Elm (Mason) 
6/2312012 <.05 <.086 
5/1412013 <.43 <.4 
12/312013 <.33 <.36 
411512014 <.42 <.42 

<.42 
<.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

Total TMB 

uc:;/1 
480 

<.44 
<.086 
<.43 
<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.086 
<.43 
<.36 
<.42 

<.42 

<.086 
<.43 
<.36 
<.42 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

Benzene Ethyl benzene m&p-xylene a-xylene Total Xylenes MTBE Naphthalene Toluene 

uc:;/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 
5 700 2000 60 100 800 

<.31 <.5 <.62 <.77 <.77 <.3 <2 <.37 
<.047 <078 <.15 <.12 <.27 <.048 <.11 <.065 
<.39 <.41 <1.3 <.38 <.4 <.42 
<.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <42 <,39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.047 <.078 <.15 <.12 <.27 <.048 <.11 <.065 
<.39 <.41 <1.3 <.38 <.4 <.42 
<.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

.075J <.078 <.15 <.12 <.27 .18J <.11 <.065 
<.39 <.41 <1.3 <.38 <.4 <.42 
<.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 



Ground Water Analytical Data 
Jim's Bar/Jump River 
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21212015 
412812015 
7129/2015 
121812015 
6/712016 
7/24/2017 

10/23/2017 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

14789 State Hwy. 73 (Keepers) 
6/2312012 <.OS 
5/14/2013 <.43 
12/3/2013 <.33 
4/15/2014 <.42 
1120/2015 <.42 
2/2/2015 <.42 

4/28/2015 <.42 
7/29/2015 <.42 
12/1/2015 <.42 
617/2016 <.42 
7/24/2017 <.42 
10/23/2017 <.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

< 086 
<.4 
<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

14810 HViy. 73_(cabin north of store. owner Gasior) 
4/28/2015 <.42 I <.42 I 
7/29/2015 unavailable due to occupancy 
617/2016 <.42 <.42 

14778 River Street {Milam) 
5/14/2013 <.57 <2.5 
12/3/2013 Noone home 
4/15/2014 <.42 l <.42 
1/20/2015 No one home 
4/28/2015 <.42 <.42 
7/29/2015 <.42 <.42 

Community Center 
5/14/2013 <.57 <2.5 
12/312013 <.33 <.36 
411512014 <.42 <.42 
1120/2015 <.42 <.42 
412812015 <.42 <.42 
712912015 <.42 <.42 
12/8/2015 <.42 <.42 
6/712016 <.42 <.42 

7/24/2017 <.42 <.42 
10/23/2017 <.42 <.42 

8887 Bridge St. 
5/14/2013 <.57 <2.5 
12/3/2013 <.33 <.36 
4115/2014 <.42 <.42 
1120/2015 Not sampled 
4/28/2015 <.42 <.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.086 
<.43 
<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.42 

<.42 

<2.5 

<.42 

<.42 
<.42 

<2.5 
<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<2.5 
<.36 
<.42 

<.42 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 2 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

~ 
<.078 <.15 <.12 <.27 1.6 <.11 <.065 
<.41 <1.3 1.3 <.4 <.42 
<.34 <1 1 <.37 <.34 

I <.4 I <.39 <1.2 0.99 <.42 <.39 

I 4.7 I <.39 <1.2 0.99 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1 <.42 <.39 

<.4 ~ <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

• 
<.39 <1.2 1.1 <.42 <.39 ' 

<.39 <1.2 1.3 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1.1 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1.3 <.42 <.39 

4 <.39 <1.2 1.1 <.42 <.39 

I 
I 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.5 <.5 <.82 <.5 <.82 <.49 <2.5 <.44 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.5 <.5 <.82 <.5 <.82 <.49 <2.5 <.44 
<.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.5 <.5 <.82 <.5 <.82 <.49 <2.5 <.44 
<.34 <.34 <1 <.37 <.37 <.34 
<.4 <.39 <1.2 0.55 <.42 <.39 

<.4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
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7/29/2015 
7/2412017 
10123/2017 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

Well Date 1,2,4-TMB 
Units ug/1 

NR140 Enforcement Standard 

I J 
8890 Bridge St. (McVicker) 

5/14/2013 <.57 
12/3/2013 <.33 
4115/2014 <.42 
1/20/2015 <.42 
4/28/2015 <.42 
7/29/2015 <.42 
12/8/2015 <.42 
617/2016 <.42 

7124/2017 <.42 
10123/2017 <.42 

8891 Briclge St (new well at new store 
Outside 1213/2013 <.33 
Outside 4115/2014 <.42 
Outside 1120/2015 <.42 
Inside 2/212015 <.42 
Outside 2/2/2015 <.42 
Outside 212312015 <.42 
Treated 2/23/2015 <.42 
Treated 4/28/2015 <.42 
Outside 4/2812015 <.42 
Outside 7/2912015 <.42 
Treated 7/29/2015 <.42 
Outside 12/8/2015 <.42 

<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

1,3,5-TMB 
ug/1 

<2.5 
<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

<.36 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
< 42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 

Treated 1218/2015 Not sampled per ONR 
Outside 3/31/2016 <.42 <.42 
Treated 3/31/2016 <.42 <.42 
Outside 617/2016 <.42 <.42 
Treated 617/2016 <.42 <.42 
Outside 7/24/2017 <.42 <.42 
Treated 7/2412017 <.42 <.42 
Outside 10/23/2017 <.42 <.42 
Treated 10/2312017 <.42 <.42 

8897 Birch Drive (Qrab sample with bailer) 
4/28/2015 <.42 <.42 
1218/2015 <.42 <.42 
7/2412017 <.42 <.42 
1012312017 <.42 <.42 

<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 

TotaiTMB Benzene 
ug/1 ug/1 
480 5 

<2.5 <.5 
<.36 <.34 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 

<.36 2 
<.42 

• 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 
<.42 -<.42 
<.42 
<.42 0.66 
<.42 4.2 

<.42 1.5 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 0.49 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 

<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 
<.42 <.4 

<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

Ethyl benzene m&p-xylene a-xylene Total Xylenes MTBE Naphthalene Toluene 
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 
700 2000 60 100 800 

<.5 <.82 <.5 <.82 .71J <2.5 <.44 
<.34 <1 0.97 <.37 <.34 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 0.99 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1.2 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 .77J <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 .76J <.42 <.39 

I 

<.34 <1 1.4 <.37 0.42 
<.39 <1.2 1.6 <.42 <.39 
1.2 <1.2 2.1 <.42 <.39 
1.2 <1.2 2.4 <.42 <.39 
1.2 <1.2 2.1 <.42 <.39 
1.4 <1.2 2.1 <.42 <.39 

<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
1.4 <1.2 2.1 < 42 <.39 

0.69 <1.2 2.6 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
0.64 <1.2 2.7 <.42 <.39 

0.7 <1.2 2.1 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 2 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 1.2 <.42 <.39 
< 39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 .86J <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 

<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
<.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39 
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